required upon the successful completion of such a merger.

14. EVENT SUBSEQUENT TO DATE OF AUDITORS' REPORT (UNAUDITED)

On March 5, 1997, CryoLife, Inc. acquired the stock of IFM for consideration
of approximately $4.5 million in cash and approximately $5 million in
convertible debentures plus related expenses. The acquisition was accounted
for as a purchase. Following the acquisition, IFM became a wholly-owned
subsidiary of CryoLife, Inc. and will be taxed as a C corporation.

   F-24

   CRYOLIFE, INC.

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997
   (UNAUDITED)

   IDEAS FOR   PRO FORMA
   CRYOLIFE  MEDICINE TWO   CONSOLIDATED
   YEAR ENDED MONTHS ENDED  PRO FORMA   YEAR ENDED
   12/31/97   2/28/97   ADJUSTMENTS   12/31/97
   ---------- ------------ -----------  ------------

REVENUES:
  Cryopreservation and
   product.....  $50,409   $1,213   $51,622
  Other.....   460   460
   -------   ------   -------
Total revenues.....   50,869   1,213   52,082
COST AND EXPENSES:
  Preservation costs and cost
   of goods sold.....   17,764   510   18,274
  General and
   administrative.....   20,548   423   $  35 (A)   21,029
   81 (B)
   (58)(C)
  Research and development...   3,946   50   3,996
  Interest expense.....   978   122 (D)   1,100
   -------   ------   -----   -------
Total costs and expenses.....   43,236   983   180   44,399
   -------   ------   -----   -------
Income before income taxes...   7,633   230   (180)   7,683
Income tax expense.....   2,908   19 (E)   2,927
   -------   ------   -----   -------
Net income.....  $ 4,725   $  230   $(199)   $ 4,756
   =======   ======   =====   =======
Earnings per share:
  Basic.....  $  0.49   $  0.49
   =======   =======
  Diluted.....  $  0.48   $  0.48
   =======   =======
Weighted average shares
 outstanding:
  Basic.....   9,642   9,642
  Diluted.....   9,942   9,942

- --------